Derivatives are used only for hedging purposes. Some derivatives have been classified

as held for trading, although they have been entered into for hedging purposes. Against

this background the Ferragamo Group oversees the control and management of the

Group s financial risks.

Interest rate risk

The Ferragamo Group is exposed to interest rate changes.

The Group s sensitivity to interest rate risk is managed by keeping the overall exposure

in due consideration as part of the general policy of optimizing financial resources. The

cost of bank debt is benchmarked to the Euribor/Libor rate for the period increased by

a spread which depends on the type of line of credit used and in any case is the same

for each type of credit line. Uses of the lines range from a few days to a maximum of

one year. The margins applied are comparable to the best market standards.

The interest rate risk to which the Group companies are exposed mainly originates

from outstanding financial payables.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(Amounts in thousands of Euro)

Increase/
reduction in underlying

interest rates

Impact on the
income statement

December 31, 2008
EURO 0.30% ( 192)

USD 0.50% 9

POSITIVE CHANGE
JPY 0.10% ( 33)

Total

( 216)

EURO -0.30% 192

USD -0.50% ( 9)

NEGATIVE CHANGE
JPY -0.10% 33

Total

216

115

December 31, 2007
EURO 0.60% ( 69)

USD 1.30% 408

POSITIVE CHANGE

JPY 0.30% ( 32)

Total

307

EURO -0.60% 69

USD -1.30% ( 408)

NEGATIVE CHANGE

JPY -0.30% 32

Total

( 307)

The sensitivity analysis of the interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed was

undertaken by considering the financial statement items which give rise to floating

rates and by assuming parallel increases or decreases in the reference interest rate

curves by individual currency in proportion to the respective observed annual

volatility.

The result of the analysis undertaken on risk factors which generate significant

exposure (interest rate curves in Euro, US dollars and Yen, whose effects are indicated

separately in the above table) showed potential gains or losses in the income statement